::1'PRO

Operating Instructions

| Included Installation Instructions |

Ceiling Mount Bracket

Model No. WV‘QC L501

» Before attempting to connect or install this product, please read these instructions carefully and

save this manual for future use.

¢ The external appearance and other parts shown in this manual may differ from the actual
product within the scope that will not interfere with normal use due to improvement of the

product.

documentation.

i-PRO Co., Ltd. assumes no responsibility for injuries or property damage resulting
from failures arising out of improper installation or operation inconsistent with this

"<Control No.: C***>" used in these documents should be used to search for information
on our technical information website (https://i-pro.com/global/en/surveillance/training-
support/support/technical-information) and will guide you to the right information.

i-PRO Co., Ltd.

https://www.i-pro.com/

© i-PRO Co., Ltd. 2022

avs0322-1122
Printed in China

*PGQX2586YA™
(R

Caution:

¢ Before attempting to connect or operate this
product, please read these instructions care-
fully.

Notice:

¢ This product is not suitable for use in loca-
tions where children are likely to be present.

¢ Do not install this product in locations where
ordinary persons can easily reach.

e For information about screws and other
parts required for installation, refer to the
corresponding section of this document.

Preface

Installation/Connections

Precautions

B Do not use this product except with suitable cameras or brackets.
Failure to observe this may cause a drop resulting in injury or accidents.

H Refer installation work to the dealer.

Installation work requires technique and experiences.
Failure to observe this may cause fire, electric shock, injury, or damage to the product.

Be sure to consult the dealer.

H Install the product securely on a wall or a ceiling in accordance with the installation

instructions.

Failure to observe this may cause injury or accidents.

H Do not rub the edges of metal parts with your hand.

Strong rubbing may cause injury.

When using this product, also read the “Precautions” described in the operating instruc-

tions for the camera to be attached.

This product is used for installing the network camera on a ceiling.
For the latest information about the supported cameras and brackets, refer to our technical information
website <Control No.: C0501>.

Specifications

Ambient operating temperature: —50 °C to +60 °C {-58 °F to 140 °F}

Dimensions: 120 mm (W) x 269 mm (H) x 220 mm (D)

{4-23/32 inches (W) x 10-19/32 inches (H) x 8-21/32 inches (D)}
Mass: Approx. 1.9 kg {4.19 Ibs}
Finish: Aluminum die cast  i-PRO white /black

Precautions for installation

H In order to prevent injury, the product must be securely mounted to the ceiling according
to the Operating Instructions.

B Mounting method for this product

This product is designed to be hanged from the ceiling. If it is mounted on a desktop or at a slant, the

camera may not work correctly and its lifetime may be shortened.

B Make sure to remove this product if it will no longer be used.

Standard accessories

Operating Instructions (this dOCUMENT)..........cciiiiiiiic e 1 pc.
CabIB CaP . vvvviiee e
Camera mounting screw (Hexagon screw (M6))

5 pcs.
(of them, 1 for spare)

Other items that are needed (not included)

Fixing SCrew (M10) OF @NCNOT ... .uuiiiiei it e st e e e e saaraae s 4 pcs.

IMPORTANT

® Minimum pullout strength: 1411 N {317 Ibf} (per 1 pc.)

® Refer to our technical information website <Control No.: C0120> for information on the
minimum pull-out strength.

® Sclect screws according to the material of the location that the camera will be mounted to.
In this case, wood screws and nails should not be used.

Parts and functions

plate  Cable access hole

(rear)
O =
D
@ @go
=

| g

220 mm {8-21/30 inches}
‘_—-__-

Cable access hole
(front)

Wire hook section
Hexagon screw hole for

mounting camera
(4 places)

269 mm {10-19/32 inches}

Camera mounting part

Be sure to read "Precautions" and "Precautions for installation" before installation.

Refer to the operating instructions of the camera or the bracket for details including the
camera or bracket mounting, their adjustment and the cable connection.

The installation of the ceiling mount bracket is roughly divided into 2 methods.
Refer to the applicable description.

B When laying cables through the cable access hole (front)

M When laying cables after drilling a hole through the ceiling

Hl When laying cables through the cable access hole (front)

Step 1

Decide the mounting position and then drill holes for fixing screws or anchors in the ceiling.

Procure 4 pieces of M10 fixing screws or anchors to secure the this product on the ceiling.

All fixing screws or anchors shall be stainless steel. The hole diameter for fixing screws or anchors
shall be decided in accordance with the fixing screws or anchors to be used. A hole on the ceiling
with a diameter of 30 mm {@1-3/16 inches} or less for a fixing screw or an anchor can be hidden with
this product.

]
A/\
: T o) o
o i P .
A : 1 %)
] H [l (0]
HE A els
] )
it . S
! Vot 3|2
' : 0
! ] [seh
; Fan) Yo
Ay \vy
180 mm

{7-3/32 inches}

Step 2

Make a slit in the center of the cable cap
(accessory) with a cutter.

Step 3

Pass the cable cap through the cable and then
pass the cable into this product. Mount the
cable cap to the cable access hole (front).
Refer to each manual of the camera and the
bracket for further information about the length
of the cable to be pulled out from the camera
mounting part.

Cable cap
(accessory)

Cable access hole
(front)

Camera
mounting part

Cable cap
(with a slit)

Length of cable
to be pulled

Step 4

Mount another cable cap (accessory) on the
cable access hole (rear) on the plate on the rear
side of the bracket.

Cable @\

Plate access hole

Step 5

Mount this product on the ceiling with fixing
screws (4 pcs.) (M10: locally procured).
Minimum pull-out strength: 1411 N {317 Ibf}/
per 1 pc.

Cable cap
(accessory)

@m—-----»

Step 6

Seal the slit of the cable cap for the prevention of
water leakage.

Note:
¢ Apply a waterproofing to the holes for fixing
this product on the ceiling.

Step 7

Refer to each manual of the camera and the
bracket for further information about cable
connection and how to install the camera or the
bracket.

Cable Sealant (locally procured)

N\

Cable cap (with a slit)

Hl When laying cables after drilling a hole through the ceiling

Step 1

Decide the mounting position, and drill a hole for a fixing screw or an anchor and a hole for cable

installation in the ceiling.

Procure 4 pieces of M10 fixing screws or anchors to secure the this product on the ceiling.

All fixing screws or anchors shall be stainless steel. The hole diameter for fixing screws or anchors
shall be decided in accordance with the fixing screws or anchors to be used.

A hole on the ceiling with a diameter of 30 mm {@1-3/16 inches} or less for a fixing screw or an

anchor can be hidden with this product.

120 mm

{4-23/32 inches}

PRy

{8-5/32 inches}

D
I iy

Step 2

Mount the cable cap (accessory) on the cable
access hole (front).

Cable
access hole

(front) Cable cap

(accessory)

Step 4

After removing the screws (4 pcs.) from the
rear side of the bracket, remove the plate and
mount the cable cap in which a slit was made
in Step 3 on the cable access hole (rear).

(>>—cable cap
Plate (with a slit)
i
T 4
P — ,_'—?-—6_/&/ Cable access
iy ! i____hole (rear)
A\

Step 6

Mount this product on the ceiling with fixing
screws (4 pcs.) (M10: locally procured).
Minimum pull-out strength: 1411 N {317 Ibf}/
per 1 pc.

Note:

¢ Apply a waterproofing to the holes for
fixing this product on the ceiling and the
cable inlet.

{7-3/32 inches} I

Hole for cable
installation: @38 mm
{e1-1/2 inches}

Step 3

Make a slit in the center of another cable cap
(accessory) with a cutter.

Cable cap
(accessory)

Step 5

Pass the cables from the ceiling through the
cable cap (with a slit) on the plate and then
through this product.

Refer to each manual of the camera and the
bracket for further information about the length
of the cable to be pulled out from the camera
mounting part.

Secure the plate with the screws (4 pcs.)
removed in Step 4 on the rear side of the
bracket.

(Recommended tightening torque: 0.78 N-m
{0.58 Ibf-ft})

Seal the slit of the cable cap for the prevention
of water leakage.

Plate ¥ ¥
® A 1
RS !
— %
"

Cable cap
(with a slit)

Camera
mounting
part \ A

A
Length of cable
to be pulled

Sealant
(locally procured)

Cable
Cable cap (with a slit)
Step 7

Refer to each manual of the camera and the
bracket for further information about cable
connection and how to install the camera or
the bracket.



:1'PRO

HERARE

AXSRARD TIFER
=z WV-QCLS501

COUIF. BHREZEBEVLEITFVEREE. T LICHDNRESTENET,

® BEHAAE Z L <BHHD DA EULKZEICHBENLTEEL,

o CEARIC [R2EDTER] ZUTHHHF<EEL

® CDHURERBAZE I AYICRE L TLEELY,

® XFDURMELEICKD. CERALEEEDEVEHEC. SCEHENTVONRIFEDKRRDR
mERLTDHENDHDET,

BUREHIAZ [CEEH T NTLEWLITEY. BEDHmZERLEVLWGAETHEISNIEICK
DEHPEENEUEEICR, JHTREFZEZITEA. e, ZTOEIHERTHE
HEUTESR. RBFRIEOHRHAELEDTT,

i-PROZGED [BREWVWEDLE] [CDWVWTIE. MO R—rD T TIHA
ZRUTLEE L,
https://i-pro.com/jp/ja/support_portal

MXEARIUY I THREVDBEICRDET  BALA THREVDHEDY —EX(E
WeUheaE g,

=i

[

BURERBEZ(CEEH TN TS [<EBEES | Cxxxx>] (&, MUITNDEH1irE
WOTTHUA MNTEETDIEREHRRIT DEICHERTDES T,
https://i-pro.com/jp/ja/support_portal/technical_information

I-PROIVE#E

https://www.i-pro.com/

P g D
@ BUNEHIAZ A LK B DOIZ ELLTZE o KEB(|FFHARVDOIREEDHDIBFF TD
[CBEVLTESLY, BARICIEFHELTWVLER A,

o —fRDADBZICANDENTETDHEMN
NDFEIFUIFEWLTLIEE L,

0 SREICNEIFRUZDIENDEFTEED
1BERICDWVTIFEEDZZZ D ZESRUT
<fEELY,

>N # ~ Y
ZEFDSEE (WFBFbhLLEEL )

ADEZE. BMEDREERIET B, BFRFOVNEREL CEERHLTNET,

WS- EVAE U &2 4L ZRBEDIBEOEEERS LT, HHALTLET,
g [ PEHEESHT Ain [BEEESC D, HEDEED
= NhnaNEl °F. 1T z45282N052R5] T

BBTFOVRELABZRDEES THALTLET . (RIEFKESDHITT)

® U TIEVIFIEWLWARBET o ETUEIINEESEORE
T, Td,
a8 H=
= =

B EHOAASEEEELISHIERD F(F7E0
CERICKBDITHPEHDRAEED T T ,)

O

2t

B THRERFEECKFRT D
(TEBICIIHM ERRBRDNETT . XK KB, (TP SFYIBRORRA S
DET,)

= WIRRFEIEITIKFR L T TEE L,
W REODFHBAICLichi> TREHICL>HIDED TS
(ITPPEHDRRELEDETT )

e

A =R

HEEOIVvITFEITSIEN
(BLZTBEITHDODERELEDET,)

O

2t

AEE%Z CERADKRE. BD[IF2HXSOEREGHAEICEEE# SN [R2LDTER] &
SOEBTHBHRHLIEEL,

BmiE

B - i B

FEBF. Ry NI —TAATERHICERD[MHID EECERIT HEUTEETT,
O MIOIREIEAX S PEEDORIMERICOVTIE., BHEiirERO T IYA &
<EEHS 1 C0501>) Z&RULTLEEL),

B REEE —-50TC~+60T
A E: 120 mm./ B¢ : 269 mm,/BfTE : 220 mm
B2 #1.9 kg
T HF PIL=AA AR -PRORTDA N/ "TSvo
=ru \
e EDHFEL

W BT HRFERERERMBEZEICHE > TRIEL T EE L,
FEBDRE - Fi 7z DRCHELEIME P —JILZRRL. L TIIESW. it
IBAEIC. AXS. PCIEEET MEEDERZ > TIIEEL,

B SEZEELEDED. FREE, SREDHAICHED TRHICLo>HD ERDHITZ2UEDS DT,

B D ASOHFAEICDONT

AEBRIRHABOD FMIEATT, BEABSPRITTTRETERAITDE. AXASHERICEIELE
hofeb. FehELEHEERHDET,

B AEEZFERUELKEOIBERMEE F. BFHEL TS,

IRmZCHERSIEEV

BUAETHEEE (NEB) oo 1 ff
I T IUTEATY T o 218
BUTIAU GRATUTEIQD (MB)) i SEN

QESESGI))

ERUNCHELEED

BITETAU (MTO) BRICIET7 /70 e 4K

E3

® RIXSIIREE - - - 1411 N {144 keft /1KHIzD

® RIXSIIRBEDEZTIC OV TIFEARKIMIERD T TU 4 h<EEES | CO120>Z2R
LTLIEE L,
RUDERFEISFOMEICEDE GERUTLEE V. RAUBKIU LK EEERLEN
TLIEE L,

=ERMDRAT

JLb—b =2)L@UI (&F|)

@@0
(=)
£
DA =0 > HFEB £
AASEUTH
TNAETUTER DRI
(4P
Q
HASEYIO ©

WOMIDEIC, 22 EDTER] [RELOSBBV] ZTBHdH</EEL,

AXSPEEDED I, ZOREBE LU — I IVOEGRITEE EIFH XS5 P02 EORKEHA
EZ2RULTLLES L,

AASKRHBD NIFEREDREIDESLUTD2DH0HDE T,
ZE9 HREFEDFHRAZBFTH <TEEL,

B —JLBULR (R or—JILZEEd5Ha

B XHCN=ZHIFTT—TI BT HE

B—JILEULR (R) h5r—JIVEBT15E

Step1i

HHIBEZ RS KHICEERQ UEXCIET7 2V A—D7\%ZEHITET .

FEEZXAICEAET HEFEERL (M10) FfeldF7rA—Z4ARCHARLSIEEL,
BERQUEREEF TV H—ERT VUV ARZFER U TLEE V. BERUKIEETH—HDINE
(FCERDEERUEIZIE T VA—CEDE TROTLIZEW.. BERUECF T VA—RHONEZ
»30 MM PCTEEAERTRI CENTEET,

“ @ o
2 = .
¥ i s
(I a :
; E ® 180 mm @
Step2 Step3
T—D)F v v T (HBR) DRRBICHYI—  T—IIITT—IIF vy TEEL. ARED
THDRAHEANET, k A —JILEBLES, Z0%T—II
T=OIFvvT oy Iesr—JL@UIT (R) [CEDMFE
(f/Eam) . AASERONSDT —D)LEIEHULEIC
/// DVTIE. AASEIFEEZNZNOEIR
BREESRBL TS,
r—J)
AAS ﬁg“
B
) r—IIFry T
° ¥ wonyso)
rJ T—JBIEHUE
Step4 Step5

FHICHWTWS T — DT —TILEULIN
(B) (B2 1 D07 —TILFv v T ((TER)

BERU4AER (M10 : RithiEE) THAEE%
KHICEOMITET

ZERDMIFET, RESHRRE 1411 N {144 kgft /1R
oleh
Ju—hk

@m—-----»

Step6 XE
T—DIF v v ITDYI0AFHESZ, BABELE @ KADFEEZEE T &7 VEBKLEL

DIeH>—IITUET, TLIEEELY,
S48 )
=TI Step7

7__7“)IJ (fﬁi‘m%ﬁlg)
AASANDT =TGP AR ST FEED
WTAICDNTE. ZNZNOEIRERRED

REHAZSIRUTLIEE 0,

N\

T=JILFvvT
EN0AHEB D)

BXHICNZEH I Tr—T IV EBTIHE

Step1

EfIIEZRSD., KHFICEERUKCE TV A—DNRET =TIV 7ZB S T EHITET,
AEEZXAICEAET HEFEERL (M10) Ffcld7 vA—Z4RCAHARLSIEEL,
BERUKCE TV A—ERT Y VARZFERA LT LTV, BERUKIET > H—ADIN
RFTEADBERUFIE 7V A—ICEDLB TROTLEEL,

BERQUXCE 7 AH—ADNEZ 30 mMMIUTICTEEAETECETCENTEFRT,

»)

<z

/

——————————p

o 4
)
e

i

T—TILEUIR

(238 mm)

O&——r-
180 mm

Step2

T=TILEULIN (R) [CT5—TIFvvT
(TEm) ZIO[IFET,

Step3
5312075 —JIFrvT ([(HBR) D
hRER(CH v & —THIDIAHEANK T

T=JIFvrvT
(NER)

P

=)

BUIT g—2)
(X) FrvS
(HER)

Step4

FEEOEREN SR UARZED I Uictk.
TU—bhZEDH U, Step3TUIDIAGHZEA
N —J)F vy T2 —TJ)LE U (8])
([CERODMFE T,

Step5

KHENSDT—J)LiEE T L— hDT—TI

Frv T (FIDAFHBD) EREL. FE8

DHNELETD

AXSEFOANSDT —TILBIEHUEICD
SO r—JIbFryT VT AASEIFEETNZTNOIES

HEUE [ g GoRemn)  EEESRLT L,

?/__.;,-?—— S Stepd TRIOA LR UAKRZFE ST,

. i JU— MRS EEECEELFT,
= m BULIT (EEEANL2 078 N-m {8 kef-cm})
) () T—TIE v TOYIDAHED &, BB

EDfehr—UV T UET,

r—T)E vy T
D\ (103238 D)

Step6
EEfUax (M10 : B ciel
ERAICROMFET,

RIESIHREE © 1411 N {144 kgft /1K
orzb

b — D)L
, BIEHUE

HHA

Y~V
(RitFEE)

=)

T—JIFvw S
EIhAHB D)

Step7

AASADT =T EHGPHASEEEE
DETTECDNTIE. ZNZNDEUIKETA
EOREHRFZSRUTLIIEE L,

XE
® XHDAKEZBEZEET DNET—TI
SIEHUOZRAKLEL TLEE L,




